

CRR 2549 of 2024

M/s. Julian Day School & ors.
Vs.
Enforcement Officer, Employees P.F. Org. & ors.

Adv. Abhra Mukherjee,
Adv. Sauradeep Dutta,
Adv. Arpayan Mukherjee,
Adv. Swakshar Kumar Mondal

... for the petitioners.

The petitioners seek quashing of proceeding being C. Case no. 327 of 2019 pending before the learned Judicial Magistrate, 1st Court, Barrackpore, North 24 Parganas primarily on the ground that the dispute raised by the 2nd opposite party has been redressed by the petitioners and the 2nd opposite party has been receiving pension since 2019. Also, the 2nd petitioner is a 95 year old lady suffering from various ailments.

The matter needs to be heard on merits.

The petitioners are directed to serve copy of the application along with annexure thereto upon the opposite parties and file affidavit of service on the adjourned date.

Let the matter appear under the heading "Contested Application" in the monthly list of September, 2024.

Further proceedings of C. Case no. 327 of 2019 pending before the learned Judicial Magistrate, 1st Court, Barrackpore, North 24 Parganas be stayed till 30th September, 2024 or until furthers, whichever is earlier.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)