

06.05.2026

Court No.34

S/L.9

sg

CRR 2549 of 2024
in
IA. No. CRAN 7 of 2026

In the matter of : M/s. Julian Day School & Ors.
Petitioners.

Mr. Abhra Mukherjee
Mr. Sauradeep Dutta
Mr. Arpayan Mukherjee
Mr. Himadree Ghosh

...for the petitioners.

Mr. Avijit Tewary

...for the P.F. Authority, O.P. No.1.

IA. No. CRAN 7 of 2026

1. This is an application for extension of interim order as granted initially by the learned coordinate Bench on 22nd June, 2024 whereby all further proceedings pending before the learned Judicial Magistrate, 1st Court, Barrackpore, North 24-parganas was stayed for a limited period and the same was extended from time to time and lastly on 22nd December, 2025 which was for a period of 12 weeks from that date.

2. This application has been filed on 16th March, 2026 that is within time. Copy of the application has been served upon the opposite parties. Learned advocate representing opposite party no.1 submits raises objection. None appears to represent the opposite party no.2 and it transpires from the ordersheet that opposite party no.2 never appeared before this Court.

3. Affidavit of service filed before this Court prima facie shows service has been effected upon the opposite party no.2.
4. In view of the above, interim order was granted earlier be further extended till 26th June, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
5. Matter to appear in the Monthly list of June, 2026 under the heading 'Contested Application'.
6. Accordingly application being CRAN 7 of 2026 is disposed of.
7. Parties are to act on the server copy of this order downloaded from the official *website* of the Calcutta High Court.

[Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.]